15246

June 21, 1994 RC

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

94 JUN 22 P3:27

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of	DOCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH
INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE	) Docket No. 030-09792-CivP
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA	) ASLBP No. 94-689-02-CivP
(Byproduct Material License No. 13-02752-08)	) EA No. 93-111

### JOINT MOTION TO RESCHEDULE HEARING DATE

By an Order dated June 6, 1994, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (Board) granted an extension of the schedule jointly requested on June 1, 1994, by the NRC staff and the Indiana University School of Medicine. The Board's Order provided that the parties shall complete discovery on July 1, 1994; file prefiled testimony on July 20, 1994; file any motions for summary disposition by July 27, 1994; and that the hearing would commence on August 9, 1994. Due to the unavailability of witnesses, the parties pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.711 jointly move the Board to revise the date for commencement of the hearing to August 31, 1994, with a site visit to take place the afternoon of August 30, 1994. In all other respects, the schedule set forth in the Board's

3 '

June 6, 1994 Order would remain intact.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert M. Weisman
Counsel for NRC Staff

Thomas P. Gannon

Attorney for Indiana University

School of Medicine

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 21st day of June, 1994

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKETED USNRC

### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

JUN 22 P3:27

In the Matter of	)
INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE	OFFICE OF SECRETARY  Docket No. 030-097929CRP TING & SERVICE BRANCH
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA	) ASLBP No. 94-689-02-CivP
(Byproduct Material License No. 13-02752-08)	) EA No. 93-111

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "JOINT MOTION TO RESCHEDULE HEARING DATE" in the above-captioned proceeding have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, first class, or as indicated by an asterisk through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system or as indicated by a double asterisk by facsimile transmission in addition to NRC internal mail system or United States mail this 21st day of June 1994:

James P. Gleason, Chairman\*\*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Thomas D. Murphy\*\*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Adjudicatory File (2)\*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel (1)\* U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 Dr. Peter S. Lam\*\*
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Mr. Mack Richard Radiation Safety Officer Indiana University School of Medicine 555 North Lansing Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46202-2896

Office of the Secretary (2)\*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
Attn: Docketing and Service Section

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication (1)\*
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Thomas Gannon, Esq.\*\*
Jerome P. Kelly, Esq.
Office of the University Counsel
Fesler Hall Room 318
1120 South Drive
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202-5113

Bernard M. Bordenick

Counsel for NRC Staff